## TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF 340 FRANKLIN AVENUE WYCKOFF, NEW JERSEY 07481

## ORDINANCE #2013

## A CAPITAL ORDINANCE PROVIDING FUNDS BY APPROPRIATING FUNDS AVAILABLE IN THE GENERAL CAPITAL FUND – CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND, THE SEWER CAPITAL FUND – CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND, AND THE MUNICIPAL OPEN SPACE TRUST FUND FOR THE PURCHASE OF A NEW FOLEY 926 CAT WHEEL LOADER

WHEREAS, the sum of \$83,000 is presently available in the General Capital Fund – Capital Improvement Fund, \$83,500 is presently available in the Sewer Capital Fund – Capital Improvement Fund and \$105,500 is presently available in the Municipal Open Space Trust Fund; and

**WHEREAS,** the Township has determined that such sums should be appropriated for the use outlined herein; and

**WHEREAS,** it is the opinion of the Township Committee that it is in the best interests of the Township to utilize the said sums totaling \$272,000 to finance such improvements.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Wyckoff, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The sum of \$83,000 is presently available in the General Capital Fund – Capital Improvement Fund, \$83,500 is presently available in the Sewer Capital Fund – Capital Improvement Fund and \$105,500 is presently available in the Municipal Open Space Trust Fund as follows:

a. Purchase of a new Foley 926 Cat Wheel Loader with a useful life of fifteen (15) years.

**SECTION 2.** The estimated cost of the improvements and/or purposes is \$272,000.00.

**SECTION 3.** The Township's capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistencies.

**SECTION 4.** If any section, sub-section, paragraph, sentence, or other part of this ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder of this ordinance.

**SECTION 5.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances that are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

**SECTION 6.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication according to law.